HOME-G2/126/2023-HOME G.O.(Rt)No.3258/2024/HOME



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Home Department - Criminal Justice - Prosecution of accused, [A1] Sunilkumar, Age 49/2021, S/o Karunakaran, [A2] Shanavas, Age 51/2021, S/o Muhammed Rasheed & [A3] Dileep, Age 59, S/o Purushothaman, in Crime No.1628/2016 of Paravur Police Station under section 15 of the Passports Act, 1967 - Sanction accorded – Orders issued

## **HOME (G) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Rt)No.3258/2024/HOME Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 05-11-2024

Read 1 Letter No.D5 - 49988/2023/PHQ dated 15.05.2023, from the State Police Chief, Kerala

2 G.O(Rt) No.3016/2024/Home, dated 18.10.2024

## **ORDER**

WHEREAS, it has been disclosed from the records of investigation in Crime No.1628/2016 of Paravur Police Station that the accused, [A1] Sunilkumar, Age 49/2021, S/o Karunakaran, Kallumpurathveedu, SRA 55, Paravur Kottapuram Village, Kottapuramcheri, Paravur PO, Kollam, had obtained fake Indian Passport bearing No.B 5165904 with the help of [A3] 59, S/o Purushothaman Padikalveedu, Near Dileep, Age Govt.L.P.S.Kolluvila Cheri, Mundekkal Village, Kollam & [A4] Babu Rajendran Pillai, Age 65, S/o Gopala Pillai, Kayalazhikam House, Kottappuram Cheri, Paravur, Kollam by suppressing the details of Passport No.A 209771 issued to him. [A1] Sunilkumar used the fake passport as genuine to travel abroad. Subsequent to this [A1] Sunilkumar had also obtained another Passport bearing No.F 1389210 under false name and

HOME-G2/126/2023-HOME G.O.(Rt)No.3258/2024/HOME

address with the help of [A2] Shanavas, Age 51/2021, S/o Muhammed Rasheed, MRS Mansil, Near Vengode Society Junction, Vengode Ward, Thonakkal Village, Thiruvananthapuram, [A3] Dileep, Age 59, S/o Purushothaman Padikalveedu, Near Govt.L.P.S.Kolluvila Cheri, Mundekkal Village, Kollam, [A4] Babu Rajendran Pillai, Age 65, S/o Gopala Pillai, Kayalazhikam House, Kottappuram Cheri, Paravur, Kollam, [A5] Thampi, Age 66, S/o Velayudhan, Sreenilayam House, Kamankulangara Temple, Panmana Village, Kollam and [A6] Asokan, Age 65, S/o Pappu, Maneechery Veedu, TKMC PO, Peroor Cheri, Kottamkulangara. Further [A1] destructed his earlier Passport No.B 5165904. Again he went to Beharin and renewed fake passport as M 3217741. Accused persons [A4], [A5] & [A6] are no more. Thus the accused [A1] committed offences punishable under section 419, 463, 464, 465, 468, 471, 201, 34 of Indian Penal Code, 1860 and section 12(1)(a) & 12(1)(b) of the Passport Act, 1967 and [A2] & [A3] committed offences punishable under section 419, 463, 464, 465, 468, 471, 34 of Indian Penal Code, 1860 and section 12(2) of the Passport Act, 1967.

AND WHEREAS, the Government of Kerala after careful examination of the records of investigation in Crime No.1628/2016 of Paravur Police Station are fully satisfied that the aforesaid accused person [A1] Sunilkumar committed offences punishable under section 12(1)(a) & 12(1)(b) of the Passport Act, 1967 and [A2] Shanavas & [A3] Dileep committed offences punishable under section 12(2) of the Passport Act, 1967 along with other offences for which they should be prosecuted.

AND WHEREAS, Government of Kerala as per order read as 2 <sup>nd</sup> paper above have accorded sanction under section 197 of CrPC for prosecuting the accused person [A3] Dileep, under criminal law.

NOW THEREFORE, Government of Kerala, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 15 of the Passports Act, 1967 read with Government of India Notification No. GSR 662(E), dated 01.12.1979 of the Ministry of

HOME-G2/126/2023-HOME G.O.(Rt)No.3258/2024/HOME

External Affairs do hereby, accord sanction to prosecute the accused person [A1] Sunilkumar, for the offences punishable under section 12(1)(a) & 12(1) (b) of the Passport Act, 1967 and [A2] Shanavas & [A3] Dileep, for the offences punishable under section 12(2) of the Passport Act, 1967, in Crime No.1628/2016 of Paravur Police Station and for taking cognizance of the said offences by a court of competent jurisdiction.

(By order of the Governor)

BISHWANATH SINHA

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

The State Police Chief, Kerala.

The District Police Chief, Kollam Rural

The Assistant Police Commissioner, C - Branch, Kollam City

The Station House Officer, Paravur Police Station.

Information & Public Relations (W&NM) Department.

Stock File/Office Copy {G2/126/2023/Home}

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer